
 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
Meeting 
 

Policy and Resources Select Committee 
 

Date and Time Thursday, 14th November, 2019 at 10.00 am 
  
Place Wellington Room, Elizabeth II Court South, The Castle, 

Winchester 
  
Enquiries to members.services@hants.gov.uk 
  
John Coughlan CBE 
Chief Executive 
The Castle, Winchester SO23 8UJ 
 
FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION 
This meeting may be recorded and broadcast live on the County Council’s website.  
The meeting may also be recorded and broadcast by the press and members of the 
public – please see the Filming Protocol available on the County Council’s website. 

 
AGENDA 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 

any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest 
and, having regard to the circumstances described in Part 3 Paragraph 
1.5 of the County Council's Members' Code of Conduct, leave the 
meeting while the matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to 
speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the Code. Furthermore all 
Members with a Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at 
the meeting should consider whether such interest should be declared, 
and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, consider whether 
it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the matter is discussed, save 
for exercising any right to speak in accordance with the Code. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   
 
 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting held on 24 September 

2019. 
 

4. DEPUTATIONS   
 

Public Document Pack



 To receive any deputations notified under Standing Order 12. 
 

5. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
 To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make. 

 
6. HAMPSHIRE COMMUNITY SAFETY STRATEGY GROUP  (Pages 3 - 

20) 
 
 To consider a report from the Director of Adults’, Health and Care on the 

Hampshire Community Safety Strategy Group and to receive a joint 
presentation on Serious Violence from the Director of Public Health and 
Hampshire Constabulary. 
 

7. WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 21 - 28) 
 
 To consider a report of the Director of Transformation and Governance – 

Corporate Services on the Committee’s forthcoming work programme. 
 

 
 
 
ABOUT THIS AGENDA: 

On request, this agenda can be provided in alternative versions (such as 
large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages. 
 
ABOUT THIS MEETING: 

The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the 
meeting. If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require 
wheelchair access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for 
assistance. 
 
 
County Councillors attending as appointed members of this Committee or by 
virtue of Standing Order 18.5; or with the concurrence of the Chairman in 
connection with their duties as members of the Council or as a local County 
Councillor qualify for travelling expenses. 

mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


  

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Report 
 

 

Committee: Policy and Resources Select Committee 

Date: 14 November 2019 

Title: Hampshire Community Safety Strategy Group 

Report From: Director of Adults’ Health and Care 

Contact name: Robert Ormerod 

Tel:    01962 845122 Email: Robert.ormerod@hants.gov.uk 

Purpose of this Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to provide an update on the work of the 
Hampshire Community Safety Strategy Group and progress towards agreeing 
the Hampshire County Agreement for Community Safety.  The report also 
provides an update on the recent introduction of requirements and resources 
to address Serious Violence. 

Recommendation 

2. That Select Committee notes:  

2.1. the leadership of the County Council in promoting community safety with 
partners through the Hampshire Community Safety Strategy Group (HCSSG), 
and  

2.2. the arrangements for establishing a Hampshire Violence Reduction Unit. 

 

Executive Summary  

3. This report seeks to provide an update on progress of the work of the 
Hampshire Community Safety Strategy Group in agreeing strategic priorities 
and assuring effective arrangements for mufti-agency working at the county 
level through the broad-based membership of the HCSS. 

Contextual information 

4. The County Council re-established the Hampshire Community Safety 
Strategy Group (HCSSG) in July 2018 which has met quarterly over the past 
16 months.  Its work has focused on the preparation of a Community Safety 
Agreement based upon priorities stemming from strategic assessments 
prepared by the strategy groups across the county.  

Page 3

Agenda Item 6



  

5. The purpose of the Hampshire County Agreement for Community Safety is to 
identify the ways in which the responsible authorities in the county could more 
effectively implement the priorities set out in these strategic assessments, for 
example through coordinated or joint working at the county level; and how the 
responsible authorities in the county might otherwise reduce crime and 
disorder or combat substance misuse through coordinated or joint working. 

 

Membership of the Hampshire Community Safety Strategy Group (HCSSG) 

6. The HCSSG is chaired by the Director of Adults’ Health and Care and is 
attended by the Director of Children’s Services, Director of Public Health, the 
Assistant Chief Executive and leads from Emergency Planning, Mental Health 
and Substance Misuse, Safeguarding Services for Children and Adults, 
Trading Standards, Supporting Families and the Youth Offending Team.  
Senior partners attend representing HMP Winchester, the National Probation 
Service, Community Rehabilitation Service, Hampshire Constabulary, 
Hampshire Fire and Rescue Service, the Hampshire Clinical Commissioning 
Group Partnership, the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner, the 
Local Criminal Justice Board, the Civilian Military Partnership, district and 
borough housing services, and community safety officers from Hampshire’s 
district and borough community safety partnerships.  Lead officers from 
Portsmouth and Southampton attend as observers.    

 

Hampshire Strategic Assessment for Community Safety 

7. The HCSSG has prepared a Strategic Assessment drawing together a wide 
range of evidence from relevant strategic assessments including the strategic 
assessments for each district and borough in Hampshire; the Police and 
Crime Plan; the Joint Public Health Strategic Needs Assessment; the 
Hampshire Constabulary Force Strategic Assessment and the Hampshire 
Fire and Rescue Strategic Risk Assessment.  This Strategic Assessment for 
2019-20 was agreed and published in March 2019.  This will remain a live 
document reflecting dynamic national and local priorities.   

8. Notably a further assessment of serious violence is currently being prepared 
for inclusion in response to the priority to address knife crime affecting young 
people. 

 

Hampshire County Agreement for Community Safety 

9. The Hampshire County Agreement for Community Safety 2020-23 is currently 
in preparation following strong partner engagement and progress since March 
2019 through the HCSSG.  This will be completed in January 2020.  The 
Hampshire County Agreement for Community Safety recognises that there is 
a very broad landscape of collaborative activity across Hampshire which 
significantly contribute to community safety outcomes, including a number of 
statutory boards. The purpose of the Hampshire County Agreement for 
Community Safety is to ensure visibility at a countywide level of the strategic 
risks and the actions to address and mitigate them.  The approach of the 

Page 4

http://documents.hants.gov.uk/HampshireStrategicAssessmentforCommunitySafety.pdf


  

HCSSG has been to work with the leads for these bodies and partnerships to 
ensure that the strategic community safety priorities are recognised and being 
add
[...]
ndards, the Youth Offending Team, Clinical 
Commissioning Groups, the Community Rehabilitation Company and local 
community safety partners. The Plan is to be agreed by the HCSSG by the 
end of February 2020. 

15. This will be a “public health approach” to serious violence and will draw on the 
Director of Public Health’s Annual Report on Serious Violence agreed by 
Cabinet in October 2019 link to report. 

16. An element of revenue funding for 2019/20 is available for interventions in the 
current financial year and an evidence-based allocation plan for 2019/20 has 
been prepared and submitted to the Office of the Police and Crime 
Commissioner centred around established work including awareness raising 
in schools, training of front-line staff, youth crime prevention, trauma-based 
family support services and work with vulnerable young people in pupil 
referral units and other settings including those at risk of exploitation from 
county lines gangs.  These proposals are based on an initial assessment of 
the risk factors for vulnerable children and those affected by knife crime.  It 
will support the on-going multi-agency work of the Youth Offending Team 
(YOT), the Supporting Families Programme and children’s safeguarding 
services including the Willow Team focused on child exploitation.  

17. This response plan will complement work led by Hampshire Constabulary 
which has also received additional resources to address serious violence.  
The Police are using these resources to operate additional hotspot patrols, 
increase intelligence and investigative capacity and capability, and to 
purchase equipment and technology. An element of the additional resources 
is being directed towards preventative interventions which will complement 
the VRU interventions including work in targeted schools with teachers, 
school leaders and pupils, participatory budgeting with local communities, and 
workshops in local youth hubs.  

18. The Hampshire Strategic Assessment and the Hampshire County Agreement 
for Community Safety will be updated to reflect these arrangements prior to 
finalisation.  

Page 6

http://democracy.hants.gov.uk/documents/s39457/dph%20annual%20report.pdf


  

Conclusions 

19. This report demonstrates positive progress in the work of the Hampshire 
Community Safety Strategy Group in assessing strategic priorities and in 
ensuring the effective co-ordination of multi-agency work to address these. 

20. The report highlights developments in the establishment of arrangements to 
address the national priority of serious violence and the role of the HCSSG in 
overseeing the multi-agency response plan. 

 
 

Page 7



 
 

REQUIRED CORPORATE AND LEGAL INFORMATION: 
 

Links to the Strategic Plan 
 

Hampshire maintains strong and sustainable economic 
growth and prosperity: 

No 

People in Hampshire live safe, healthy and independent 
lives: 

Yes 

People in Hampshire enjoy a rich and diverse 
environment: 

Yes 

People in Hampshire enjoy being part of strong, 
inclusive communities: 

Yes 

 
 
 
 
 

Section 100 D - Local Government Act 1972 - background documents 
  
The following documents discuss facts or matters on which this report, or an 
important part of it, is based and have been relied upon to a material extent in 
the preparation of this report. (NB: the list excludes published works and any 
documents which disclose exempt or confidential information as defined in 
the Act.) 
 
Document Location 

None  

 

Page 8



 

EQUALITIES IMPACT ASSESSMENT: 
 

1. Equality Duty 

The County Council has a duty under Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 
(‘the Act’) to have due regard in the exercise of its functions to the need to: 

- Eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation and any other 
conduct prohibited by or under the Act with regard to the protected 
characteristics as set out in section 4 of the Act (age, disability, gender 
reassignment, marriage and civil partnership, pregnancy and ma
[...]
in positive activities and building 

aspiration  
 
The Hampshire Community Safety Strategy Group (HCSSG) is responsible for 
identifying how these priorities can be effectively co-ordinated across Hampshire, 
complementing the priorities and work of local community partnerships in each 
district and borough.  At the county level, Hampshire has a range of collaborative 
arrangements which support the delivery of community safety and wider outcomes 
which are referenced throughout the Agreement. 
 

  

Page 10



 

 

Priority 1: The threat of serious organised crime, especially 
related to the exploitation of children, including ‘county lines’ 
gangs 
  
[To be updated to incorporate arrangements for the Violence Reduction Unit] 
 
The Hampshire Community Safety Strategy Group has assessed that there is strong 
strategic joint ownership across Hampshire and the Isle of Wight for this priority 
between Hampshire County Council and Hampshire Constabulary. 
 
County co-ordination 

 Building on the work of four local children’s safeguarding boards and the Serious 
and Organised Crime Group, a Hampshire Safeguarding Children Partnership 
has been established which will oversee a Child Exploitation Group and Plan 
covering a range of themes and safeguarding vulnerabilities.  This is led by the 
County Council, Hampshire Constabulary and West Hampshire Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG) on behalf of Hampshire’s five CCGs.  

Driving front line delivery –  

 Local operational exploitation groups are in place to identify children being 
exploited, or at risk of exploitation, discuss cases within a multi-agency setting 
and to refer to specialist support (e.g. the Willow Team).  

Understanding of risk and vulnerability –  

 A strong national/local intelligence-led system is in place to understand key risk 
individuals and their modus operandi.  Plans developed by the LSCBs have 
identified specific vulnerabilities linked to child exploitation including links to 
mi
[...]
n’s Services for 16 and 17 year olds in housing need. 

• Local managers link in with individual Community Safety Partnerships (CSPs).  

• Local Children’s Partnerships (LCPs) are in place at the District level 

 

 
 

Page 20



HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Report 
 

Committee: Policy and Resources Select Committee 

Date: 14 November 2019 

Title: Work Programme 

Report From: Director of Transformation and Governance – Corporate 
Services 

Contact name: Louise Pickford, Democratic and Members Services 

Tel:    01962 847355 Email: Louise.pickford@hants.gov.uk 

 

Purpose of the Report  

1. To review and agree the Work Programme for the Policy and Resources Select 
Committee. 

Recommendation 

2. It is recommended that the Committee consider the forthcoming work 
programme, suggest any items for inclusion and agree amendments accordingly. 

 

 

Page 21

Agenda Item 7



 

REQUIRED CORPORATE OR LEGAL INFORMATION: 
 

Links to the Strategic Plan 
 

Hampshire maintains strong and sustainable economic 
growth and prosperity: 

yes 

People in Hampshire live safe, healthy and independent 
lives: 

yes 

People in Hampshire enjoy a rich and diverse 
environment: 

yes 

People in Hampshire enjoy being part of strong, 
inclusive communities: 

Yes 

 
 
 
 

Section 100 D - Local Government Act 1972 - background documents 
  
The following documents discuss facts or matters on which this report, or an 
important part of it, is based and have been relied upon to a material extent in 
the preparation of this report. (NB: the list excludes published works and any 
documents which disclose exempt or confidential information as defined in 
the Act.) 
 
Document Location 

None  

Page 22



 

EQUALITIES IMPACT ASSESSMENT: 
 

1. Equality Duty 
 
The County Council has a duty under Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 (‘the 
Act’) to have due regard in the exercise of its functions to the need to: 
 

- Eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation and an

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

AT A MEETING of the Policy and Resources Select Committee of HAMPSHIRE 
COUNTY COUNCIL held at The Castle, Winchester on Thursday, 14th 

November, 2019 
 

Chairman: 
* Councillor Jonathan Glen 

 
* Councillor Keith Evans 
* Councillor Adam Carew 
* Councillor Fran Carpenter 
  Councillor Adrian Collett 
* Councillor Roger Huxstep 
* Councillor Peter Latham 
  Councillor Anna McNair Scott 
  Councillor Kirsty North 
  Councillor Russell Oppenheimer 
 

* Councillor Jackie Porter 
* Councillor Bruce Tennent 
* Councillor Michael Westbrook 
* Councillor Bill Withers Lt Col (Retd) 
  Councillor Christopher Carter 
* Councillor Andrew Gibson 
  Councillor Jane Frankum 
  Councillor Mike Thornton 
  Councillor Wayne Irish 
 

 
*Present 

 
 
Also present with the agreement of the Chairman: Councillors Keith Mans, Leader of 
the Council. 

 

106.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Adrian Collett, Anna McNair-Scott, 
Kirsty North and Russell Oppenheimer. Councillor Andrew Gibson attended as 
the Conservative substitute member. 

107.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code. 

108.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the last meeting were agreed as a correct record and signed by 
the Chairman. 
 
 



2 
 

109.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
No deputations were received on this occasion. 
 

110.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman thanked Councillor Judith Grajewski, the Executive Member for 
Public Health for attending this meeting for Item 6 on the agenda.  

111.   HAMPSHIRE COMMUNITY SAFETY STRATEGY GROUP  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Adults, Health and Care 
(Item 6 in the Minute Book) providing an update on the work of the Hampshire 
Community Safety Strategy Group and progress towards agreeing the 
Hampshire County Agreement for Community Safety.  
 
Members were made aware that the County Council re-established the 
Hampshire Community Safety Strategy Group (HCSSG) in July 2018 which had 
met quarterly over the past 16 months. Its work had focused on the preparation 
of the Community Safety Agreement based upon priorities stemming from 
strategic assessments prepared by the strategy groups across the county.   
 
Members were informed that the Hampshire County Agreement for Community 
Safety 2020-23 was currently in preparation following strong partner 
engagement and progress since March 2019 through the HCSSG. This would be 
completed in January 2020. The purpose of the Agreement was to ensure 
visibility at a countywide level of the strategic risks and the actions to address 
and mitigate them. 
 
The Committee received a summary of Public Health’s Annual report which 
centred around the theme of reducing serious violence, with four areas of 
specific focus. The Interim Director of Public Health highlighted the actions being 
taken by the department to prevent serious violence. 
 
The Interim Director also reported on the work of the Serious Violence Reduction 
Unit (VRU) which was recently set up with the help of Home Office funding 
(Hampshire Constabulary is one of 18 forces to receive funding in 2019/20).  
 
The Committee heard that the Unit would focus on tackling the root causes of 
violence through a programme of early intervention with young people and local 
communities. Working with relevant partners and agencies including health, 
education, social services, probation, policing and Community Safety 
Partnerships, the VRU would bring together existing multi-agency work already 
taking place into one system, or network, of evidence, support and intervention 
to prevent violence. 
 
Councillor Jackie Porter declared a non-pecuniary interest in this item as she is a 
trustee of Street Reach Winchester, a charity involved with reducing serious 
violence. 
 
RESOLVED: 



3 
 

 
1. That the leadership of the County Council in promoting community safety 

with partners through the Hampshire Community Safety Strategy Group 
(HCSSG) be noted. 

 
2. That the arrangements for establishing a Hampshire Violence Reduction 

Unit be noted. 
 

3. That the presentation on the Serious Violence Reduction Unit be noted. 
 

 

112.   WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee received a report of the Director of Transformation and 
Governance - Corporate Services on the Committee’s forthcoming Work 
Programme (Item 7 in the Minute Book). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the work programme be agreed. 
 
 
 
 
  

 Chairman,  
 


